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07/09/2024
14/09/2024
14/09/2024
28/09/2024
28/09/2024
05/10/2024
16/10/2024
19/10/2024
26/10/2024
02/11/2024
02/11/2024
09/11/2024
16/11/2024
23/11/2024
18/01/2025
25/01/2025
25/01/2025
25/01/2025
01/02/2025
01/02/2025

Robert
Kyle
Joseph
Liam
Adam
Christopher
Max
Darren
Alex
Kevin
Adam
Tapiwa
Luke
Richard
Ben
Scott
Thomas
Emerson
Christopher

Zac

Disciplinary Committee

Plant
Crooks
Noone
Forsyth
Walker

Carr
Senior
Newton

Charnock
Mainwearing
Walker
Stansbie
McMahon
Parker
Houlton
Davidson
Hibbert
Lopez
Birch
Oldham

Current Season Adult Completed Report

2 Yellow Cards

Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player

De La Salle RUFC
Newton Le Willows RUFC
Broughton Park FC
Liverpool St. Helens FC
Oldham RUFC
Wigan RUFC
Uniiversity of Lancaster
Leigh RUFC
Ormskirk RUFC
Sefton RUFC
Oldham RUFC
Wigan RUFC
Bolton RUFC
Ashton-Under-Lyne RUFC
West Park RUFC
Liverpool St. Helens FC
Thornton Cleveleys RUFC
Rochdale RUFC
Ruskin Park RUFC
Widnes RUFC
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Weeks
Week
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks
week
Week
Weeks
Week
Weeks
Week
Week
Weeks
Week
Weeks
Weeks
Week
Week
Week
Week



08/02/2025
01/03/2025
01/03/2025
15/03/2025
22/03/2025

Daniel
Thomas
Nathan
Luke

Jack

Green
Goodwin
Mason
Turner

Bocklehurst

Player
Player
Player
Player

Player

West Park RUFC
Didsbury Toc H RUFC
Ashton-Under-Lyne RUFC
Warrington RUFC
Fleetwood RUFC

Weeks
Weeks
Week
Week

Week



31/08/2024
14/09/2024
14/09/2024
21/09/2024
19/10/2024
19/10/2024
20/10/2024
09/11/2024
09/11/2024
17/11/2024
01/12/2024
01/12/2024
14/12/2024
18/01/2025
18/01/2025
18/01/2025
25/01/2025
01/02/2025
01/02/2025
02/02/2025
09/02/2025
15/02/2025
01/03/2025

Jamie
Neil
David
Dale
Matthew
Bailey
Ryan
James
Bryan
Dominic
Philip
Dean
Wwill
Thomas
Mark
Mark
Scott
Christopher
Neil
Aaron
Charlotte
Byron
Gregory

King
Haberfield
Penn
Beardsall
Rowley
Turner
Bradley
Molyneux
Unsworth
Hastings
Housley
Smith
Roberts
Hillyer
Rogerson
Verhaege
Davidson
Birch
Chadwick
Graham
Jones
Read

Nicholls

Conduct Prejudical

Player
Coach
Coach
Player
Player
Player
Coach
Player
Player
Coach
Coach
Coach
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Coach
Player
Player
Player

Coach

Leigh RUFC
Ormskirk RUFC
Leigh RUFC
Trafford MV RUFC
Blackpool RUFC
Blackpool RUFC
Burnley RUFC
Eccles RFC
West Park RUFC
Warrington RUFC
Wigan RUFC
Wigan RUFC
Eagle RUFC
Aspull RUFC
Birchfield RUFC
Aspull RUFC
Liverpool St. Helens FC
Ruskin Park RUFC
Ruskin Park RUFC
Tarleton RUFC
Sefton RUFC
Eccles RFC

Blackburn RUFC

U13
Ul6
uUl6
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12

26
12

Weeks
Weeks
Dismissed
Weeks
Dismissed

Dismissed

Weeks

Week
Weeks
Weeks

Dismissed
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks

Matches

week



05/04/2025

22/03/2025
05/04/2025

09/11/2024
04/01/2025

28/09/2024
26/10/2024
27/10/2024
09/11/2024
09/11/2024
16/11/2024
23/11/2024
08/03/2025
05/04/2025
08/10/2025

14/09/2024
26/10/2024
26/10/2024
30/10/2024
05/04/2025

Joe

Alexander

Luke

Lewis

Lewis

Max
Jake
Tiffany
Scott
Alex
Matt
Jonathan
Denny
Patrick

Samuel

Michael
Angus
Will
Sammy

Brian

Harrison

Jobson

Fusco

Pattison

Swann

Huxley
Peake
Parsons
Marshall
Swale
Farrell
Toher
Solomona
Eccles

Whalley

Jones
Broda
Howard
Harper

Massey

Player

Vale of Lune RUFC

Dangerous play

Player

Player

Oldham RUFC
Southport RUFC

Dangerous play in a ruck or maul

Player

Player

Ashton-Under-Lyne RUFC

Manchester FC

Dangerous Tackling

Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player

Orrell RUFC
Blackburn RUFC
Broughton Park FC
Rossendale RUFC
Garstang RUFC
Widnes RUFC
Eagle RUFC
Rossendale RUFC
Trafford MV RUFC
Warrington RUFC

Dangerous Tackling (Tip Tackle

Player
Player
Player
Player
Player

Widnes RUFC
Manchester FC
Manchester FC
MMU RUFC
Oldham RUFC
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Weeks

Matches

Weeks

Weeks

Match

Weeks
Weeks
Matches
Weeks
Week
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks

Dismissed

Weeks

Weeks

Weeks
week

Weeks



28/09/2024
28/09/2024
12/10/2024
19/10/2024
19/10/2024
19/10/2024
19/10/2024
07/12/2024
29/03/2025
29/03/2025

05/10/2024
02/11/2024

15/02/2025

28/09/2024

16/11/2024

05/04/2025

Mark
Ben
Connor
Oliver
Anthony
Matthew
Bailey
Adam
Jason

Louis

Eddie

Jason

Neil

Jevan

Robert

Christopher

Failure to respect a match official

Lee Player East Manchester Rhinos RUFC
Uttley Player Burnley RUFC
Shelliker Player Preston Grasshoppers RUFC
Ellis Player Tyldesley RUFC
Jacobs Player Mossley Hill RUFC
Rowley Player Blackpool RUFC
Turner Player Blackpool RUFC
Brimelow Player Sedgley Park RUFC
Belshaw Player Fleetwood RUFC
Shelton Player Fleetwood RUFC

Kicking an Opponent

Green Player Widnes RUFC

Alexander Player Trafford MV RUFC
Must not hold, push pr obstruct an opponent

Kelly Player
Reckless or dangerous act

Tyldesley RUFC
Godsmark Player Heaton Moor RUFC
Reckless or dangerous act of foul play
Lawton Player Wigan RUFC
Stamping/Trampling on an Opponent

Carr Player Wigan RUFC

N B

=

N N W

S L

N N R R R R

week
Weeks

week
Week
Week
Week
Week
Week
Weeks

Weeks

Weeks
Weeks

Weeks

week

Dismissed

Week



10/08/2024
31/08/2024
07/09/2024
07/09/2024
14/09/2024
14/09/2024
21/09/2024
21/09/2024
21/09/2024
28/09/2024
05/10/2024
05/10/2024
12/10/2024
12/10/2024
12/10/2024
19/10/2024
19/10/2024
19/10/2024
19/10/2024
26/10/2024
26/10/2024
26/10/2024
02/11/2024

Joe
Thomas
Mark
Alexander
Samuel
Thomas
Alex
Elliott
Nathan
Harry
Thomas
Kainan
Thomas
lan
Allan
Thomas
Declan
Thomas
Scott
Daniel
Luke
Stephen

Matthew

Harrison
Cartwright
Ashton
Kean
Derbyshire
Hibbert
Davies
Moore
Whitter
Fellows
Hussey
Murray
Cockcroft
McLarney
Tyler
Birch
Connor
Cresswell
Davidson
Griffiths
Holland
Lynch
Cunliffe

Striking with a hand, arm or fist

Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player

Player

Vale of Lune RUFC
Leigh RUFC
Liverpool St. Helens FC
Liverpool St. Helens FC
Ruskin Park RUFC
Thornton Cleveleys RUFC
Birchfield RUFC
De La Salle RUFC
Newton Le Willows RUFC
Vale of Lune RUFC
Widnes RUFC
Heaton Moor RUFC
Thornton Cleveleys RUFC
Eagle RUFC
Firwood Waterloo RUFC
Broughton Park FC
Rochdale RUFC
Eccles RFC
Liverpool St. Helens FC
Eagle RUFC
West Park RUFC
West Park RUFC

Liverpool St. Helens FC
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Weeks
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks
Week

Weeks

Dismissed
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks

Week
Matches
Weeks
Weeks
Week
Weeks
Weeks



02/11/2024
02/11/2024
09/11/2024
16/11/2024
23/11/2024
30/11/2024
14/12/2024
14/12/2024
21/12/2024
04/01/2025
04/01/2025
18/01/2025
18/01/2025
18/01/2025
18/01/2025
25/01/2025
25/01/2025
01/02/2025
01/02/2025
01/02/2025
15/02/2025
01/03/2025
01/03/2025
01/03/2025

Rhys
Paul
James
Jack
Samuel
Byron
Henry
Damola
Paul
Peter
Chris
Luke
Edward
lan
Obinna
Alex
Elliott
Jack
Will
Isaac
Sam
Daniel
Louis

Samuel

Jones
Meredith
Molyneux
McFarlane
Wilson
McGuigan
Ashworth
Ayanlaja-Lowo
Darville
Harber
Owen
Jenkinson
McAdam
McLarney
Nlemedim
Kean
Scanlon-Wells
Bocklehurst
Game
O'Hare
Kerfoot
Durbin
Singleton

Wallbank

Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player

Oldham RUFC
Aldwinians RUFC
Eccles RFC
Thornton Cleveleys RUFC
Trafford MV RUFC
Rossendale RUFC
Littleborough RUFC
Eccles RFC
Blackburn RUFC
Orrell RUFC
Orrell RUFC
Broughton RUFC
Birchfield RUFC
Eagle RUFC
Broughton Park FC
Liverpool St. Helens FC
Oldham RUFC
Fleetwood RUFC
Liverpool St. Helens FC
Tarleton RUFC
West Park RUFC
Widnes RUFC
Blackburn RUFC
Vale of Lune RUFC
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Weeks
Weeks
Week
Dismissed
Weeks
Matches
Week
Weeks
Matches
Matches
Matches
Weeks
Matches
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks



08/03/2025
15/03/2025
22/03/2025
23/03/2025
29/03/2025
29/03/2025
05/04/2025
05/04/2025
26/04/2025
26/04/2025

07/09/2024
12/10/2024
26/10/2024
05/03/2025
26/04/2025

16/11/2024
29/03/2025

Jacobus
Kian
Declan
Caitlin
Ruben
Nicholas
Luke
Joe
Charlie

Joseph

Peter
Ben
Alexander
Calum

Ryan

Alexander

Krystian

Stander
Schofield
Connor
Claxton
Reed
Ryan
Brocklehurst
Harrison
McCallum

White

Moorcroft
Stephens
Briggs
Regan

O'Hare

Cheal

Wieteska

Player Tarleton RUFC
Player Oldham RUFC
Player Rochdale RUFC
Player Ormskirk RUFC
Player Firwood Waterloo RUFC
Player Ashton-Under-Lyne RUFC
Player Fleetwood RUFC
Player Vale of Lune RUFC
Player Ashton-Under-Lyne RUFC
Player Ormskirk RUFC

Striking with a shoulder

Player Didsbury Toc H RUFC
Player Rossendale RUFC
Player Vale of Lune RUFC

Player University of Manchester RUFC

Player Fleetwood RUFC
Striking with the elbow

Player Thornton Cleveleys RUFC

Player Ashton-Under-Lyne RUFC
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Weeks
Weeks
Matches
Matches
Weeks
Weeks
Week
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks

Weeks

Weeks

Weeks
Matches

Weeks

Matches

Weeks



05/10/2024
26/10/2024
26/10/2024
29/03/2025
05/04/2025

14/09/2024

16/11/2024

07/09/2024
25/01/2025
15/02/2025
05/04/2025

25/01/2025

James
Martin
Joe
Alex

Harry

Joe

Zac

Andrew
Jason
Kyle
Charlie

Thomas

Striking with the head

Buckley Player Littleborough RUFC
Coop Player Eccles RFC
Miller Player Eagle RUFC

Kermode Player Widnes RUFC
Barker Player Wigan RUFC

Tackling a player late and/or without the ball
Wallbank Player Vale of Lune RUFC

Tackling a player whose feet are offf the ground
Dennis Player Liverpool Collegiate RFC

Tripping an Opponent with the foot/leq

Birch Player Oldham RUFC

Stoddart Player Broughton RUFC
Crook Player Newton Le Willows RUFC
Kyle Player Bury RUFC

Using threatening words or actions toward a match official

Parker Player Ashton-Under-Lyne RUFC

N

Weeks

Weeks

Weeks
Dismissed

Weeks

Dismissed

Weeks

Dismissed
Weeks
Weeks

Week

Weeks



21/09/2024
28/09/2024
12/10/2024
16/11/2024
04/01/2025
01/02/2025
01/03/2025
29/03/2025

Cameron
Brian
Samuel
Matthew
Jay
Jordan
Lee

Darren

Bagnall
Ndlovu
Holgate
Astwood
Boyd
Bocklehurst
Francis

Howe

Verbal abuse of a match official

Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player
Player

Player

Bury RUFC
Manchester FC
Leigh RUFC
Southport RUFC
De La Salle RUFC
Fleetwood RUFC
Broughton RUFC
Fleetwood RUFC
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Weeks
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks
Weeks

Matches



