

Disciplinary Committee Current Season Adult Completed Report



2 Yellow Cards

07/09/2024	Robert	Plant	Player	De La Salle RUFC	1	0	Weeks
14/09/2024	Kyle	Crooks	Player	Newton Le Willows RUFC	1	1	Week
14/09/2024	Joseph	Noone	Player	Broughton Park FC	1	0	Weeks
28/09/2024	Liam	Forsyth	Player	Liverpool St. Helens FC	1	0	Weeks
28/09/2024	Adam	Walker	Player	Oldham RUFC	1	0	Weeks
05/10/2024	Christopher	Carr	Player	Wigan RUFC	1	1	week
16/10/2024	Max	Senior	Player	Uniiversity of Lancaster	1	1	Week
19/10/2024	Darren	Newton	Player	Leigh RUFC	3	0	Weeks
26/10/2024	Alex	Charnock	Player	Ormskirk RUFC	2	1	Week
02/11/2024	Kevin	Mainwearing	Player	Sefton RUFC	1	0	Weeks
02/11/2024	Adam	Walker	Player	Oldham RUFC	1	1	Week
09/11/2024	Tapiwa	Stansbie	Player	Wigan RUFC	2	1	Week
16/11/2024	Luke	McMahon	Player	Bolton RUFC	1	0	Weeks
23/11/2024	Richard	Parker	Player	Ashton-Under-Lyne RUFC	2	1	Week
18/01/2025	Ben	Houlton	Player	West Park RUFC	1	0	Weeks
25/01/2025	Scott	Davidson	Player	Liverpool St. Helens FC	1	0	Weeks
25/01/2025	Thomas	Hibbert	Player	Thornton Cleveleys RUFC	1	1	Week
25/01/2025	Emerson	Lopez	Player	Rochdale RUFC	3	1	Week
01/02/2025	Christopher	Birch	Player	Ruskin Park RUFC	1	1	Week
01/02/2025	Zac	Oldham	Player	Widnes RUFC	3	1	Week

08/02/2025	Daniel	Green	Player	West Park RUFC	1	0	Weeks
01/03/2025	Thomas	Goodwin	Player	Didsbury Toc H RUFC	2	0	Weeks
01/03/2025	Nathan	Mason	Player	Ashton-Under-Lyne RUFC	1	1	Week
15/03/2025	Luke	Turner	Player	Warrington RUFC	2	1	Week
22/03/2025	Jack	Bocklehurst	Player	Fleetwood RUFC	1	1	Week

Conduct Prejudical

31/08/2024	Jamie	King	Player	Leigh RUFC	1	5	Weeks
14/09/2024	Neil	Haberfield	Coach	Ormskirk RUFC	1	3	Weeks
14/09/2024	David	Penn	Coach	Leigh RUFC	1		Dismissed
21/09/2024	Dale	Beardsall	Player	Trafford MV RUFC	3	6	Weeks
19/10/2024	Matthew	Rowley	Player	Blackpool RUFC	1		Dismissed
19/10/2024	Bailey	Turner	Player	Blackpool RUFC	1		Dismissed
20/10/2024	Ryan	Bradley	Coach	Burnley RUFC	U15		
09/11/2024	James	Molyneux	Player	Eccles RFC	3		
09/11/2024	Bryan	Unsworth	Player	West Park RUFC	2	12	Weeks
17/11/2024	Dominic	Hastings	Coach	Warrington RUFC	U13		
01/12/2024	Philip	Housley	Coach	Wigan RUFC	U16		
01/12/2024	Dean	Smith	Coach	Wigan RUFC	U16		
14/12/2024	Will	Roberts	Player	Eagle RUFC	1	1	Week
18/01/2025	Thomas	Hillyer	Player	Aspull RUFC	3	1	Weeks
18/01/2025	Mark	Rogerson	Player	Birchfield RUFC	1	6	Weeks
18/01/2025	Mark	Verhaege	Player	Aspull RUFC	3		Dismissed
25/01/2025	Scott	Davidson	Player	Liverpool St. Helens FC	1	5	Weeks
01/02/2025	Christopher	Birch	Player	Ruskin Park RUFC	1	26	Weeks
01/02/2025	Neil	Chadwick	Coach	Ruskin Park RUFC	1	12	Weeks
02/02/2025	Aaron	Graham	Player	Tarleton RUFC	U15		Weeks
09/02/2025	Charlotte	Jones	Player	Sefton RUFC	W	2	Matches
15/02/2025	Byron	Read	Player	Eccles RFC	1	1	week
01/03/2025	Gregory	Nicholls	Coach	Blackburn RUFC	1		

05/04/2025	Joe	Harrison	Player	Vale of Lune RUFC	3	2	Weeks			
<u>Dangerous play</u>										
22/03/2025	Alexander	Jobson	Player	Oldham RUFC	1	3	Matches			
05/04/2025	Luke	Fusco	Player	Southport RUFC	1	2	Weeks			
	Dangerous play in a ruck or maul									
09/11/2024	Lewis	Pattison	Player	Ashton-Under-Lyne RUFC	1	3	Weeks			
04/01/2025	Lewis	Swann	Player	Manchester FC	1	1	Match			
			<u>Danger</u>	rous Tackling						
28/09/2024	Max	Huxley	Player	Orrell RUFC	1	3	Weeks			
26/10/2024	Jake	Peake	Player	Blackburn RUFC	3	3	Weeks			
27/10/2024	Tiffany	Parsons	Player	Broughton Park FC	W	3	Matches			
09/11/2024	Scott	Marshall	Player	Rossendale RUFC	3	3	Weeks			
09/11/2024	Alex	Swale	Player	Garstang RUFC	1	1	Week			
16/11/2024	Matt	Farrell	Player	Widnes RUFC	3	3	Weeks			
23/11/2024	Jonathan	Toher	Player	Eagle RUFC	1	4	Weeks			
08/03/2025	Denny	Solomona	Player	Rossendale RUFC	1	3	Weeks			
05/04/2025	Patrick	Eccles	Player	Trafford MV RUFC	1	3	Weeks			
08/10/2025	Samuel	Whalley	Player	Warrington RUFC	1		Dismissed			
			Dangerous T	ackling (Tip Tackle)						
14/09/2024	Michael	Jones	Player	Widnes RUFC	1	3	Weeks			
26/10/2024	Angus	Broda	Player	Manchester FC	3	3	Weeks			
26/10/2024	Will	Howard	Player	Manchester FC	3	3	Weeks			
30/10/2024	Sammy	Harper	Player	MMU RUFC	4	1	week			
05/04/2025	Brian	Massey	Player	Oldham RUFC	1	3	Weeks			

Failure to respect a match official

28/09/2024	Mark	Lee	Player	East Manchester Rhinos RUFC	1	1	week
28/09/2024	Ben	Uttley	Player	Burnley RUFC	1	2	Weeks
12/10/2024	Connor	Shelliker	Player	Preston Grasshoppers RUFC	4	1	week
19/10/2024	Oliver	Ellis	Player	Tyldesley RUFC	2	1	Week
19/10/2024	Anthony	Jacobs	Player	Mossley Hill RUFC	1	1	Week
19/10/2024	Matthew	Rowley	Player	Blackpool RUFC	1	1	Week
19/10/2024	Bailey	Turner	Player	Blackpool RUFC	1	1	Week
07/12/2024	Adam	Brimelow	Player	Sedgley Park RUFC	3	1	Week
29/03/2025	Jason	Belshaw	Player	Fleetwood RUFC	2	2	Weeks
29/03/2025	Louis	Shelton	Player	Fleetwood RUFC	2	2	Weeks
			<u>Kickin</u>	g an Opponent			
05/10/2024	Eddie	Green	Player	Widnes RUFC	2	2	Weeks
02/11/2024	Jason	Alexander	Player	Trafford MV RUFC	2	2	Weeks
		<u>Must</u>	not hold, pu	sh pr obstruct an opponent			
15/02/2025	Neil	Kelly	Player	Tyldesley RUFC	2	3	Weeks
			Reckless	or dangerous act			
28/09/2024	Jevan	Godsmark	Player	Heaton Moor RUFC	3	1	week
		Re	eckless or da	ngerous act of foul play			
16/11/2024	Robert	Lawton	Player	Wigan RUFC	2		Dismissed
		<u>s</u>	·	npling on an Opponent			
05/04/2025	Christopher	Carr	Player	Wigan RUFC	1	1	Week
		2	. idyoi		•	-	

Striking with a hand, arm or fist

10/08/2024	Joe	Harrison	Player	Vale of Lune RUFC	2	3	Weeks
31/08/2024	Thomas	Cartwright	Player	Leigh RUFC	1	3	Weeks
07/09/2024	Mark	Ashton	Player	Liverpool St. Helens FC	3	3	Weeks
07/09/2024	Alexander	Kean	Player	Liverpool St. Helens FC	3	3	Weeks
14/09/2024	Samuel	Derbyshire	Player	Ruskin Park RUFC	1	4	Weeks
14/09/2024	Thomas	Hibbert	Player	Thornton Cleveleys RUFC	1	3	Weeks
21/09/2024	Alex	Davies	Player	Birchfield RUFC	1	4	Weeks
21/09/2024	Elliott	Moore	Player	De La Salle RUFC	1	1	Week
21/09/2024	Nathan	Whitter	Player	Newton Le Willows RUFC	1	3	Weeks
28/09/2024	Harry	Fellows	Player	Vale of Lune RUFC	1		
05/10/2024	Thomas	Hussey	Player	Widnes RUFC	2		Dismissed
05/10/2024	Kainan	Murray	Player	Heaton Moor RUFC	2	3	Weeks
12/10/2024	Thomas	Cockcroft	Player	Thornton Cleveleys RUFC	1	3	Weeks
12/10/2024	lan	McLarney	Player	Eagle RUFC	1	3	Weeks
12/10/2024	Allan	Tyler	Player	Firwood Waterloo RUFC	2	3	Weeks
19/10/2024	Thomas	Birch	Player	Broughton Park FC	3	3	Weeks
19/10/2024	Declan	Connor	Player	Rochdale RUFC	1	1	Week
19/10/2024	Thomas	Cresswell	Player	Eccles RFC	3	4	Matches
19/10/2024	Scott	Davidson	Player	Liverpool St. Helens FC	1	3	Weeks
26/10/2024	Daniel	Griffiths	Player	Eagle RUFC	1	3	Weeks
26/10/2024	Luke	Holland	Player	West Park RUFC	2	1	Week
26/10/2024	Stephen	Lynch	Player	West Park RUFC	2	6	Weeks
02/11/2024	Matthew	Cunliffe	Player	Liverpool St. Helens FC	1	4	Weeks

02/11/2024	Rhys	Jones	Player	Oldham RUFC	1	2	Weeks
02/11/2024	Paul	Meredith	Player	Aldwinians RUFC	3	3	Weeks
09/11/2024	James	Molyneux	Player	Eccles RFC	3	1	Week
16/11/2024	Jack	McFarlane	Player	Thornton Cleveleys RUFC	1		Dismissed
23/11/2024	Samuel	Wilson	Player	Trafford MV RUFC	2	3	Weeks
30/11/2024	Byron	McGuigan	Player	Rossendale RUFC	1	3	Matches
14/12/2024	Henry	Ashworth	Player	Littleborough RUFC	1	0	Week
14/12/2024	Damola	Ayanlaja-Lowo	Player	Eccles RFC	1	3	Weeks
21/12/2024	Paul	Darville	Player	Blackburn RUFC	2	3	Matches
04/01/2025	Peter	Harber	Player	Orrell RUFC	2	3	Matches
04/01/2025	Chris	Owen	Player	Orrell RUFC	2	3	Matches
18/01/2025	Luke	Jenkinson	Player	Broughton RUFC	1	3	Weeks
18/01/2025	Edward	McAdam	Player	Birchfield RUFC	1	3	Matches
18/01/2025	lan	McLarney	Player	Eagle RUFC	1	3	Weeks
18/01/2025	Obinna	Nlemedim	Player	Broughton Park FC	3	3	Weeks
25/01/2025	Alex	Kean	Player	Liverpool St. Helens FC	3	3	Weeks
25/01/2025	Elliott	Scanlon-Wells	Player	Oldham RUFC	2	3	Weeks
01/02/2025	Jack	Bocklehurst	Player	Fleetwood RUFC	1	3	Weeks
01/02/2025	Will	Game	Player	Liverpool St. Helens FC	2	3	Weeks
01/02/2025	Isaac	O'Hare	Player	Tarleton RUFC	2	3	Weeks
15/02/2025	Sam	Kerfoot	Player	West Park RUFC	2	3	Weeks
01/03/2025	Daniel	Durbin	Player	Widnes RUFC	3	3	Weeks
01/03/2025	Louis	Singleton	Player	Blackburn RUFC	1	3	Weeks
01/03/2025	Samuel	Wallbank	Player	Vale of Lune RUFC	1	3	Weeks

08/03/2025	Jacobus	Stander	Player	Tarleton RUFC	1	3	Weeks
15/03/2025	Kian	Schofield	Player	Oldham RUFC	2	3	Weeks
22/03/2025	Declan	Connor	Player	Rochdale RUFC	1	3	Matches
23/03/2025	Caitlin	Claxton	Player	Ormskirk RUFC	W	3	Matches
29/03/2025	Ruben	Reed	Player	Firwood Waterloo RUFC	2	3	Weeks
29/03/2025	Nicholas	Ryan	Player	Ashton-Under-Lyne RUFC	2	3	Weeks
05/04/2025	Luke	Brocklehurst	Player	Fleetwood RUFC	1	1	Week
05/04/2025	Joe	Harrison	Player	Vale of Lune RUFC	3	3	Weeks
26/04/2025	Charlie	McCallum	Player	Ashton-Under-Lyne RUFC	1	3	Weeks
26/04/2025	Joseph	White	Player	Ormskirk RUFC	1	3	Weeks
			<u>Striking</u>	with a shoulder			
07/09/2024	Peter	Moorcroft	Player	Didsbury Toc H RUFC	2	3	Weeks
12/10/2024	Ben	Stephens	Player	Rossendale RUFC	1	3	Weeks
26/10/2024	Alexander	Briggs	Player	Vale of Lune RUFC	1	3	Weeks
05/03/2025	Calum	Regan	Player	University of Manchester RUFC	1	3	Matches
26/04/2025	Ryan	O'Hare	Player	Fleetwood RUFC	1	3	Weeks
			Striking	g with the elbow			
16/11/2024	Alexander	Cheal	Player	Thornton Cleveleys RUFC	1	3	Matches
29/03/2025	Krystian	Wieteska	Player	Ashton-Under-Lyne RUFC	2	3	Weeks

Striking with the head

05/10/2024	James	Buckley	Player	Littleborough RUFC	1	3	Weeks			
26/10/2024	Martin	Соор	Player	Eccles RFC	2	5	Weeks			
26/10/2024	Joe	Miller	Player	Eagle RUFC	1	5	Weeks			
29/03/2025	Alex	Kermode	Player	Widnes RUFC	2		Dismissed			
05/04/2025	Harry	Barker	Player	Wigan RUFC	1	3	Weeks			
	Tackling a player late and/or without the ball									
14/09/2024	Joe	Wallbank	Player	Vale of Lune RUFC	1		Dismissed			
		<u>Tacklin</u>	g a player wh	ose feet are offf the ground						
16/11/2024	Zac	Dennis	Player	Liverpool Collegiate RFC	1	4	Weeks			
		<u>Tri</u>	pping an Opp	onent with the foot/leg						
07/09/2024	Andrew	Birch	Player	Oldham RUFC	1		Dismissed			
25/01/2025	Jason	Stoddart	Player	Broughton RUFC	1	2	Weeks			
15/02/2025	Kyle	Crook	Player	Newton Le Willows RUFC	1	2	Weeks			
05/04/2025	Charlie	Kyle	Player	Bury RUFC	2	1	Week			
		Using threate	ening words o	or actions toward a match official						
25/01/2025	Thomas	Parker	Player	Ashton-Under-Lyne RUFC	1	8	Weeks			

Verbal abuse of a match official

21/09/2024	Cameron	Bagnall	Player	Bury RUFC	1	5	Weeks
28/09/2024	Brian	Ndlovu	Player	Manchester FC	3	6	Weeks
12/10/2024	Samuel	Holgate	Player	Leigh RUFC	1	5	Weeks
16/11/2024	Matthew	Astwood	Player	Southport RUFC	3	5	Weeks
04/01/2025	Jay	Boyd	Player	De La Salle RUFC	1	9	Weeks
01/02/2025	Jordan	Bocklehurst	Player	Fleetwood RUFC	1	8	Weeks
01/03/2025	Lee	Francis	Player	Broughton RUFC	1	5	Weeks
29/03/2025	Darren	Howe	Player	Fleetwood RUFC	2	5	Matches